

**SEC. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4620 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 11573 OF 2013

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SAHIB SINGH

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th May, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice."

Accordingly, notice was issued on 6th June, 2013 to sole respondent by registered AD Post.

It is submitted that neither AD Card nor unserved envelop containing the notice from sole respondent was received back, therefore the matter was listed before the Court of Registrar on 4th March, 2014 when the following order was passed:

"Sole respondent is yet to be served. Fresh steps be taken for service on the sole respondent through the District Court besides other postal means.

List again on 7.5.2014."

Accordingly, notice was issued on 19th March, 2014 through First Additional Sessions Judge, District Guna as well as by registered AD post to the sole respondent.

It is further submitted that the service report in respect of sole respondent was received from the District Court stating therein that the notice has been served on the sole respondent but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on his behalf so far. The matter was again listed on 7th May, 2014 before the Court of Registrar when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Sole respondent is reported to be duly served through the District Court vide report

Contd/--(2)

(2)

at flag A, but none appeared nor any steps taken on his behalf.

No further steps required. Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

It is further submitted that no one has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent, so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 27th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C2/lp